
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 78-1007

H. EARL FULLILOVE, et al., *Petitioners*,

vs.

JUANITA KREPS, Secretary of
Commerce, et al., *Respondents*.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT G. BENISCH
RICHARD L. O'HARA
ROBERT A. KENNEDY
ROBERT J. FINK
STEPHEN J. SMIRTI, JR.

FRENCH, FINK, MARKLE
AND McCALLION
Attorneys for Petitioners
110 East 42nd Street
New York, N.Y. 10017
Of Counsel

COLLERAN, O'HARA AND
KENNEDY, P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioners
1461 Franklin Avenue
Garden City, N.Y. 11530

BERMAN, PALEY,
GOLDSTEIN
AND BERMAN
Attorneys for Petitioners
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| The Opinions Below | 2 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Questions Presented | 2 |
| Constitutional Provisions Involved | 2 |
| Statutes Involved | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| Summary of Argument | 6 |
| Argument: | |
| I. Section 103(f)(2) of the Public Works Employment Act of 1977, 42 U.S.C. §6705(f)(2), is violative of the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Constitution. | 8 |
| A. As to the Lack of a Compelling Governmental Interest | 14 |
| B. As to the Least Onerous Means | 21 |
| II. Section 103(f)(2) of the PWEA, 42 U.S.C. §6705(f)(2) is in violation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 | 28 |
| Conclusion | 38 |

Contents

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

| | |
|--|------------|
| Afroyim v. Rusk, 387 U.S. 253 (1967) | 33 |
| Associated General Contractors of California v. Secretary of Commerce, 441 F. Supp. 955 (C.D. Cal. 1977), vacated and remanded, 438 U.S. 909, on remand, 459 F. Supp. 766 (C.D. Cal. 1978), appeal docketed sub nom. Armistead v. Associated General Contractors of California, 47 U.S.L.W. 3563 (U.S. Jan. 15, 1979) (No. 78-1107) | 16, 26, 37 |
| Associated General Contractors of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Altshuler, 490 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 957 (1974) | 8 |
| Constructors Association of Western Pennsylvania v. Kreps, 441 F. Supp. 936 (W.D. Pa. 1977), aff'd, 573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978) | 16, 21, 23 |
| Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor, 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971) | 8 |
| Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976) | 18 |
| Cramer v. Virginia Commonwealth University, 415 F. Supp. 673 (E.D. Va. 1976) | 29 |
| Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) | 10, 21, 23 |
| Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Local 14, 533 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1977) | 19 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---|
| Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Local 638, 532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976) | 8 |
| Fanning v. United Fruit Co., 355 F.2d 147 (4th Cir. 1966) | 37 |
| Flanagan v. President and Directors of Georgetown College, 417 F. Supp. 377 (D.D.C. 1976) | 29 |
| International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 20 |
| Kirkland v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Services, 520 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 823 (1976), reh. denied, 429 U.S. 1124 (1977) | 24 |
| Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974) | 12, 30, 31, 32 |
| Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 10 |
| Moor v. County of Alameda, 411 U.S. 693 (1973) | 36 |
| New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer, 99 S. Ct. 1355 (1979) | 29 |
| Patterson v. American Tobacco Co., 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976) | 20 |
| Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 99 S. Ct. 2282 (1979) | 9 |
| Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 9, 11, 12, 15, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| Rescue Army v. Municipal Court, 331 U.S. 549 (1946) | 29 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--|
| United Steelworkers of America v. Weber, 47 U.S.L.W. 4851 (U.S. June 27, 1979) (No. 78-432) | 10 |
| Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 30, 32 |
| Statutes Cited: | |
| 13 C.F.R. §317.35(a)(2) | 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1) | 2 |
| 41 C.F.R. §1-30.400 | 22 |
| Public Works Employment Act of 1977, §103(f)(2), 42 U.S.C. §6705(f)(2) (1977) | 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 15, 28 |
| Small Business Act, §8(d) (Pub. L. No. 95-507) 15 U.S.C. §637(d)(3)(C) (1978) | 7, 27, 28 |
| Title VI, Section 601 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d | 2, 3, 4, 7, 19, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38 |
| United States Constitution Cited: | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 2, 11, 30 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1 | 3, 11, 30, 35, 36 |
| Other Authorities Cited: | |
| Bipartisan Civil Rights Newsletter No. 9, March 19, 1964 ... | 33 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 25 (1963) | 16, 29 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1077, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976) | 4 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-14, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) | 16 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-20, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1977) | 5, 6, 15 |
| Testimony, Federal Higher Education Programs — Institutional Eligibility: Hearings on Civil Rights Obligations Before Special Subcommittee on Education of the House Committee on Education and Labor, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. Part 2A at 253 (1974) | 14 |
| U.S. Code & Ad. News App. E (1964) | 29 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1517 (1964) | 35 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1521 (1964) | 31 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1619 (1964) | 32 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 1629 (1964) | 35 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 5253 (1964) | 36 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 5864 (1964) | 33 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 5865 (1964) | 34 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 5866 (1964) | 33 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6047 (1964) | 35 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6543 (1964) | 12 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964) | 31 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6545 (1964) | 36 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6749 (1964) | 34 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 6812 (1964) | 36 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 7055 (1964) | 31 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 7477 (1964) | 33 |
| 110 Cong. Rec. 12614 (1964) | 35 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. 1436-1441 (1977) | 6 |
| 123 Cong. Rec. H. 1736 (1977) | 15 |
| 1972 Census of Construction Industries, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census (1976) | 19 |
| 1972 Survey of Minority Owned Business Enterprises, Table i at pp. 16-17, U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census Special Report (1975) | 19 |
